STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No. 187

The Local Government (Structural Changes) (Supplementary Provision and Amendment) Order 2023

PART 5

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS

Amendment of the North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Order 2010

- **8.**—(1) The North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Order 2010(1) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) to (4).
 - (2) In article 3 (the North Western Inshore Fisheries and Conservation District) in paragraph (3)—
 - (a) omit "Cumbria County Council";
 - (b) after the entry for Cheshire West and Chester Council insert—
 - "Cumberland Council;";
 - (c) after the entry for Sefton Council insert—
 - "Westmorland and Furness Council;".
 - (3) In article 5 (membership of the Authority) in the table at paragraph (3)—
 - (a) omit the entry for Cumbria County Council;
 - (b) after the entry for Cheshire West and Chester Council insert—

"Cumberland Council	1"	
(c) after the entry for Sefton Council insert	; <u> </u>	
"Westmorland and Furness Council	1"	
(4) In article 16 (expenses of the Authority) in the table at paragraph (2)—		
(a) omit the entry for Cumbria County Council;		
(b) after the entry for Cheshire West and Chester Council insert—		
"Cumberland Council	20.49%"	
(c) after the entry for Sefton Council insert—		
"Westmorland and Furness Council	20.45%"	

Amendment of the Sub-national Transport Body (Transport for the North) Regulations 2018

- **9.**—(1) The Sub-national Transport Body (Transport for the North) Regulations 2018(2) are amended in accordance with paragraph (2).
 - (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
 - (a) for "Cumbria County Council" substitute "Cumberland Council";
 - (b) for "North Yorkshire County Council" substitute "North Yorkshire Council";
 - (c) after the entry for "West Yorkshire Combined Authority" insert "Westmorland and Furness Council".

Amendment of the National Park Authorities (England) Order 2015

- **10.**—(1) The National Park Authorities (England) Order 2015(3) is amended in accordance with paragraph (2).
 - (2) In Part 2 (appointment of local authority members) of Schedule 1—
 - (a) in the entry relating to Exmoor National Park Authority, for the second and third columns substitute—

substitute—	•
"Devon County Council	2
Somerset Council	8
North Devon District Council	2";
(b) in the entry relating to Lake District columns substitute—	ct National Park Authority, for the second and third
"Cumberland Council	4
Westmorland and Furness Council	6";
(c) in the entry relating to North York M columns substitute—	oors National Park Authority, for the second and third
"North Yorkshire Council	9
Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council	2";
(d) in the entry relating to Vorkshire Da	ales National Park Authority for the second and third

(d) in the entry relating to Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority, for the second and third columns substitute—

"Westmorland and Furness Council	3
Lancashire County Council	1
North Yorkshire Council	10
Lancaster City Council	1".

⁽²⁾ S.I. 2018/103. Relevant amendments were made by S.I. 2018/1133.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2015/770. Relevant amendments were made by S.I. 2016/703.

Amendment of the Workington Harbour Act 1974

- 11.—(1) The Workington Harbour Act 1974(4) is amended in accordance with paragraph (2).
- (2) In section 3 (interpretation) for the definition of "the Council" substitute—"the Council" means Cumberland Council;".

Amendment of the Workington (Pilotage) Harbour Revision Order 1988

- **12.**—(1) The Workington (Pilotage) Harbour Revision Order 1988(5) is amended in accordance with paragraph (2).
 - (2) In article 2 (interpretation) for the definition of "the Council" substitute— ""the Council" means Cumberland Council;".

Amendment of the Maryport Harbour Revision Order 2007

- **13.**—(1) The Maryport Harbour Revision Order 2007(6) is amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) and (3).
 - (2) In article 2 (interpretation) for the definition of "the Council" substitute—""the Council" means Cumberland Council;".
 - (3) In article 5 (constitution of Authority)—
 - (a) for paragraph (1)(a) substitute—
 - "(a) two Members appointed by the Council or, should they fail to make an appointment, by the Authority;";
 - (b) omit paragraph (1)(b).

^{(4) 1974} c. xxviii.Further provision relating to Workington Harbour was made by S.I. 1988/1629 and S.I. 1999/3444.

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1988/1629.

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 2007/3463.